

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 20-1357 (and consolidated cases)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW WHEELER, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Action by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
85 Fed. Reg. 57,018 (September 14, 2020)

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jack Lienke
Max Sarinsky
Jason A. Schwartz (admitted in Colorado)
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932
jack.lienke@nyu.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity

December 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	viii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. EPA’s Legal Justifications for the Rescission Rule Do Not Obviate Its Obligation to Consider Costs	7
II. EPA Fails to Offer a Sufficient Justification for Choosing to Promulgate a Rule That Does More Harm Than Good, And Gives Inadequate Consideration to Less Costly Alternatives	10
III. Because EPA Neglects Critical Environmental Costs, the Rule Is Vastly More Harmful Than the Agency Acknowledges.....	15
A. EPA Severely Undervalues the Costs of Forgone Methane Reductions	15
B. EPA Fails to Meaningfully Assess the Costs of Forgone Volatile Organic Compound Reductions.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. Secs. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (2011)	7, 20
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 18-5712, 2020 WL 4001480 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2020)	3, 16, 20, 21, 27
<i>California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	2
<i>Coal. for Responsible Reg. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102, 138 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>rev’d in part sub nom. Util. Air Reg’y Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	19
<i>Cooling Water Intake Structure Coal. v. EPA</i> , 905 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 24, 26
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	5, 8
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	8
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	19
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	4, 6, 12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)....	6, 8, 9, 14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6, 15
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	11
<i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016).....	3, 20

Statutes	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....	6
 Regulations	
Oil and Natural Gas Sector: Emission Standards for New, Reconstructed, and Modified Sources Reconsideration, 85 Fed. Reg. 57,398 (Sept. 15, 2020)	14
Oil and Natural Gas Sector: Emission Standards for New, Reconstructed, and Modified Sources Review, 85 Fed. Reg. 57,018 (Sept. 14, 2020)	1, 5, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 26
Oil and Natural Gas Sector: Emission Standards for New, Reconstructed, and Modified Sources, 81 Fed. Reg. 35,824 (June 3, 2016)	1
 Other Authorities	
Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2
Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 18-5712, 2020 WL 4001480 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2020)	2
Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	2
Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , No. 19-1222 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 19, 2020).....	2
Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016).....	2
EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Review and Reconsideration of the Oil and Natural Gas Sector Emission Standards for New, Reconstructed, and Modified Sources (2020)	5, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26

Other Authorities (cont.)	Page(s)
EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis of the Final Oil and Natural Gas Sector: Emission Standards for New, Reconstructed, and Modified Sources (2016)	18, 25
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993)	10, 13, 19
Exec. Order No. 13,783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017)	20
Inst. for Pol’y Integrity et al., Joint Comments on Proposed Rule (Nov. 25, 2019)	3, 21, 22, 23, 24
Inst. for Pol’y Integrity, Comments on Proposed Rule (Nov. 25, 2019).....	3
Nat’l Acads. Sci., Eng’g & Med., Valuing Climate Damages: Updating Estimates of the Social Cost of Carbon Dioxide (2017)	17
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-4 on Regulatory Analysis (2003)	11, 20, 26, 27
Peter Howard & Jason Schwartz, <i>Think Global: International Reciprocity as Justification for a Global Social Cost of Carbon</i> , 42 Colum. J. Env’tl. L. 203 (2017)	17
Working Group on the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, Addendum to Technical Support Document on Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis under Executive Order 12866 (2016)	16, 17
Working Group on the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, Response to Comments (2015)	22, 23
Working Group on the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis under Executive Order 12866 (2010).....	23
